

FILED

MAR 18 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO.: 29335-1

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

AARON DOYLE,

Plaintiff/Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

v.

HALEY TAYLOR, PEGGY GRAY and ROBERT GRAY

Defendants

and

BRIAN CHASE

Appellant

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND RESPONSE TO CROSS-  
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

William L. Cameron, WSBA No. 5108  
Of Attorneys for Appellant

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.  
1800 One Convention Place  
701 Pike Street  
Seattle, WA 98101-3929  
(206) 624-7990

FILED

MAR 18 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. : 29335-1

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

AARON DOYLE,

Plaintiff/Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

v.

HALEY TAYLOR, PEGGY GRAY and ROBERT GRAY

Defendants

and

BRIAN CHASE

Appellant

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND RESPONSE TO CROSS-  
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

William L. Cameron, WSBA No. 5108  
Of Attorneys for Appellant

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.  
1800 One Convention Place  
701 Pike Street  
Seattle, WA 98101-3929  
(206) 624-7990

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. ADDITIONAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF RESPONSE AND REPLY .....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A.    Doyle’s Statement of the Case is argumentative and unsupported by the record. ....	2
B.    Response to Doyle’s Cross Appeal. ....	5
1.  The trial court’s oral order was not enforceable because it was not intended to be enforceable.....	5
2.  The Trial Court’s award of fees less than those requested was not an abuse of discretion. ....	8
C.    Reply to Plaintiff’s Response. ....	9
1.  The mere erroneous entry of an order is not a defense to violating such an order. ....	9
2.  The Trial Court did not have authority to order the “return” of Haley Taylor’s property.....	10
3.  The trial court lacked jurisdiction to order Chase to turn over Haley Taylor’s property to Doyle.....	12
4.  The Federal Court’s dismissal of the action wiped the slate clean as if this case had never existed.....	14
5.  The Trial Court’s Order was not clear.....	16
6.  The trial court lacked authority to assess attorneys’ fees. ....	18
IV. CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>Clarke v. State Attorney General's Office</i> , 133 Wash.App. 767, 138 P.3d 144 (2006).....	11
<i>Estates of Smaldino</i> , 151 Wash. App. 356, 212 P.3d 579 (2009) .....	18
<i>Matter of Firestorm 1991</i> , 129 Wash. 2d 130, 916 P.2d 411 (1996) .....	10
<i>Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354 v. Mead Ed. Ass'n</i> , 85 Wash. 2d 278, 534 P.2d 561 (1975).....	13
<i>Physician's Insurance Exchange v. Fisons, Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 853 P.2d 1053 (1993) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Boardman v. Ball</i> , 5 Wash. 387, 31 Pac. 975 (1892) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. Curtiss v. Erickson</i> , 66 Wash. 639, 120 P. 104 (1912).....	6, 7
<i>State v. S.H.</i> , 102 Wash. App. 468, 8 P.3d 1058 (2000).....	10
<i>Stella Sales, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 97 Wn.App. 11, 985 P.2d 391 (1999).....	6
<i>Thongchoom v. Graco Children's Products, Inc.</i> , 117 Wash.App. 299, 71 P.3d 214 (2003) .....	11
<i>Turner v. Walla Walla</i> , 10 Wn. App. 401, 517 P.2d 985 (1974).....	7
 <b>Other Cases</b>	
<i>Bryan v. Smith</i> , 174 Fd. 2d 212 (7th Cir. 1949) .....	15
<i>Hester Industries, Inc. v. Titon Foods, Inc.</i> , 160 Fd. 3d 911 (2nd Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Phillips v. Delks</i> , 880 N.E.2d 713, 718 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	17
<i>Rollins v. Commonwealth</i> , 211 Va. 438, 177 S.E. 2d 639 (1970).....	7
 <b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 7.21.040 .....	8
 <b>Rules</b>	
CR 26(i) .....	11, 12
CR 52 .....	7
CR 65 .....	7
RAP 10.3 .....	2
